

No. 11-1139

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD S. GAUSS, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

*v.*

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*University of Missouri  
School of Law  
323 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, MO 65201  
(573) 882-0394*

HOWARD M. WOOD, III  
JAMES H. HOWARD  
*Phelon, Fitzgerald &  
Wood, P.C.  
773 Main Street  
Manchester, CT 06040  
(860) 643-1136*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
GORDON A. COFFEE  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000  
sjohnson@winston.com*

WILLIAM P. FERRANTI  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
I. The decision below does not rest on state law, but on the notion that the court was “ <i>bound</i> ” by <i>Jones</i> . .....	3
II. Respondents’ attempt to reduce the lower court disarray to a tidy factual formula ignores the conflicting legal frameworks. ....	6
A. The decision below conflicts with decisions of the Eighth Circuit and five state supreme courts. ....	6
B. The opinions of three other state supreme courts, consistent with the decision below, confirm that the split turns on differences over federal constitutional law. ....	8
III. This is an ideal time and case to resolve this important and recurring issue. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All Brand Importers, Inc. v. Dept. of Liquor Control,</i> 213 Conn. 184 (1989).....	5
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church,</i> 385 S.C. 428 (2009), cert. dismissed, 130 S. Ct. 2088 (2010) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Arkansas Presbytery of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson,</i> 344 Ark. 332 (2001) .....	7
<i>Bennison v. Sharp,</i> 121 Mich. App. 705 (1982).....	10
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack,</i> 153 N.H. 239 (2006).....	7
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham,</i> 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less,</i> 585 Pa. 428 (2005) .....	8
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	11
<i>Daniel v. Wray,</i> 158 N.C. App. 161 (2003) .....	10

<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 45 Cal.4th 467 (2009) .....	9
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Mass. v. DeVine</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 722 (2003) .....	10
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 340 (2008) .....	9
<i>Grand Lodge v. Reba</i> , 97 Conn. 235 (1922).....	5
<i>Hanney v. Clark</i> , 124 Conn. 140 (1938).....	5
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montanaro Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Snow</i> , 190 Conn. 481 (1983).....	5
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v.</i> <i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church</i> , 290 Ga. 272 (2011), petition for cert. filed (March 6, 2012) (No. 11-1101) .....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of N.J.</i> <i>v. Graves</i> , 83 N.J. 572 (1980).....	10
<i>Rector, Wardens &amp; Vestrymen of Christ</i> <i>Church in Savannah v. Bishop of</i> <i>Episcopal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 290 Ga. 95 (2011) petition for cert. dis- missed (May 21, 2012) (No. 11-1166).....	3, 8, 9, 10

*Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976) ..... 11

*St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees  
of the Alaska Missionary Conference  
of the United Methodist Church, Inc.*,  
145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)..... 8

*Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in  
Diocese of Nev.*,  
96 Nev. 399 (1980)..... 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-550.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts §13 (2003) .....5

Restatement (Third) of Trusts §22 (2003) .....5
